

**2014 SPECIFIC CONTRACTS UNDER FWC FOR INFORMATICS, QUICK APPRAISALS,
COMMUNICATION AND OTHERS**

**(Article 124 of the Rules of application of the Financial Regulation;
Commission Regulation (EU) No 1268/2012)**

SECTION I: AWARDING AUTHORITY

I.1) OFFICIAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE AWARDING AUTHORITY

Nom: Commission Européenne	DG/Service: European Commission, Directorate-General Regional and Urban Policy
Direction:	Unité: Policy Development, Strategic Management and Inter-Institutional Relations
Adresse: Avenue de Beaulieu 5	Code postal: 1049
Localité/Ville: Bruxelles	Pays: Belgique
Téléphone: +32/2/296 20 17	Télécopieur:
Courrier électronique (e-mail): REGIO-DGA1.01-STUDIES@ec.europa.eu	Adresse Internet (URL):

SECTION II: LIST OF CONTRACTS FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC AWARD NOTICE WAS PUBLISHED

II. 1) TYPE OF CONTRACT

SERVICES

II. 2) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2013CE16BAT044 – LOT 3

II.2.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Consortium consisting of European Institute of Public Administration (leader) & Ecorys NL & Price-WaterHouse Coopers EU Services	À l'attention de
Adresse Onze Lieve Vrouweplein, 22	Code postal 6211 HE
Localité/Ville Maastricht	Pays Netherlands (NL)
Téléphone +32/2/788 52 52	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) m.loppriore@eipa.eu	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.2.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

TRAINING ON COHESION POLICY 2014-2020 (see title of the CS)

II.2. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Specific contract under Framework contract nr 2013CE16BAT044 – LOT 3

N° CS	Titre du CS	Award	Montant (en €)
2014CE16BAT052	Training on Ex-ante Assessment, under the Technical Assistance Platform for financial instruments budget	21/05/2014	21.300
2014CE160AT025	Training sessions for the staff of Managing Authorities, Certifying Authorities and Audit Authorities.	28/05/2014	101.600
2014CE160AT081	Training sessions for the staff of Managing Authorities, Certifying Authorities and Audit Authorities.	24/10/2014	31.200
EMP.VC/2014/0944	Training on financing instruments available for public ESF support	10/11/2014	13.200

II. 3) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT011 – LOT 3 - STUDIES RELATED TO THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COHESION POLICY AND ESI FUNDS

II.3.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Consortium consisting of Altus (leader) + Gíz International Services + Formez PA + Jagiellonian University + ICE International Consulting Expertise + PSDB + CEU Consulting + SKL International + WYG Bulgaria + GKI + Horváth Partners	
Adresse 12-14 Street Dohany, floor 7	Code postal 1074
Localité/Ville Budapest	Pays Hungary (HU)
Téléphone +36-1-3114438	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) radnai@altus.hu	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.3.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

The use of new provisions during the programming phase of the European Structural and Investment (ESI) Funds.

The overall objective of this study is to assess how the new provisions have been used in all 28 Member States during the programming of the ESI Funds. In doing this, the study should fulfil the following specific objectives:

A. Provide a synthesis of how the new provisions are reflected in all Partnership Agreements, operational programmes financed by the ERDF and the CF, including multi-fund programmes, and ETC programmes financed by the ERDF.

B. Provide an assessment of how the new provisions have been used during the programming phase.

C. Provide conclusions on strengths and weaknesses with regard to the application of the new provisions during the programming phase, as well as first conclusions on their value.

II.3. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **399.190,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE16BAT061

II. 4) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT012 – LOT 3 - STUDIES RELATED TO THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COHESION POLICY AND ESI FUNDS

II.4.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Consortium consisting of Metis GmbH (leader), Panteia BV, AEIDL – Association Européenne pour l'Information sur le Développement Local, CASE – Center for Social and Economic Research	
Adresse Donau-City-Straße, 6	Code postal 1220
Localité/Ville Vienna	Pays Austria (AT)
Téléphone +43-1-997157013	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) schoenhofer@metis-vienna.eu	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.4.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

The implementation of the provisions in relation to the ex ante conditionalities during the programming phase of the European Structural and Investment (ESI) Funds.

The overall objective of this study is to assess how the provisions relating to ex ante conditionalities have been implemented in all 28 Member States during the programming of the ESI Funds. In doing this, the study should fulfil the following specific objectives:

A. Provide a synthesis of how the provisions relating to the applicability and the fulfilment of ex ante conditionalities are reflected in all Partnership Agreements and operational programmes financed by the ERDF and the CF, including multi-fund programmes.

B. Provide an assessment of how the provisions relating to the applicability and the fulfilment of ex ante conditionalities have been implemented during the programming phase.

C. Provide conclusions on strengths and weaknesses with regard to the application of ex ante conditionality provisions during the programming phase, as well as first conclusions on the value of this new element in the regulatory framework.

II.4. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **368.600,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE16BAT062

II. 5) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT010 – LOT 3 - STUDIES RELATED TO THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COHESION POLICY AND ESI FUNDS

II.5.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme SWECO (leader) + Berman Group + EPRC + Euroreg + Infyde + LSE + Nordregio + Spatial Foresight + T33 + ÖIR + Politecnico di Milano	
Adresse Gjörwellsgatan, 22, Box 34044	Code postal 10026
Localité/Ville Stockholm	Pays Sweden (SE)
Téléphone +46(0)730 397 33	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) kai.boehme@sweco.se	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.5.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

The implementation of the provisions in relation to the performance framework during the programming phase of the European Structural and Investment (ESI) Funds.

The overall objective of this study is to assess how the provisions relating to the performance framework have been implemented in all 28 Member States during the programming of the ESI Funds. In doing this the study should fulfil the following specific objectives:

- A. Provide a synthesis of how the provisions relating to the performance framework (including the performance reserve) are reflected in all Partnership Agreements, operational programmes financed by the ERDF and the CF, including multi-fund programmes, and ETC programmes financed by the ERDF.
- B. Provide an assessment of how the provisions relating to the performance framework have been designed during the programming phase.
- C. Provide conclusions on strengths and weaknesses with regard to the application of the provisions relating to the performance framework during the programming phase, as well as first conclusions on the added value of this new element in the regulatory framework.

II.5. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **349.600,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE16BAT063

II. 6) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT010 – LOT 3 - STUDIES RELATED TO THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COHESION POLICY AND ESI FUNDS

II.6.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme SWECO (leader) + Berman Group + EPRC + Euroreg + Infyde + LSE + Nordregio + Spatial Foresight + T33 + ÖIR + Politecnico di Milano	
Adresse Gjörwellsgatan, 22, Box 34044	Code postal 10026
Localité/Ville Stockholm	Pays Sweden (SE)
Téléphone +46(0)730 397 33	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) kai.boehme@sweco.se	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.6.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

The implementation of the partnership principle and multi-level governance during the programming phase of the European Structural and Investment (ESI) Funds.

The overall objective of this study is to assess how the partnership principle and multi-level governance have been implemented in all 28 Member States during the programming of the ESI Funds. In doing this, the study should fulfil the following specific objectives:

- A. Provide a synthesis of how the partnership principle and multi-level governance are reflected in all Partnership Agreements and programmes financed by the ERDF (including ETC programmes) and the CF, including multi-fund programmes.
- B. Provide an assessment of the implementation of the partnership principle and multi-level governance during the programming phase.
- C. Provide conclusions on strengths and weaknesses with regard to the application of the partnership principle and multi-level governance during the programming phase and an assessment of the performance of the different Member States with regards to this new element in the regulatory framework.

II.6. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **300.000,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE16BAT065

II. 7) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT014 – LOT 4 - STUDIES ON ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE CAPACITIES, IT SYSTEMS AND FRAUD PREVENTION AND DETECTION MEASURES

II.7.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Ernst & Young (leader) + Capgemini Nederland BV + Rambøll Management Consulting A/S	
Adresse De Kleetlaan, 2	Code postal 1831
Localité/Ville Diegem	Pays Belgique(BE)
Téléphone +32-2-7749485	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) regio_multiple_fw@be.ey.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.7.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

EU competency framework for the management and implementation of the European Regional Development Fund and the Cohesion Fund.

The global objective of the contract is to produce concrete results which will support a further professionalisation of the management of the funds and ultimately also a higher administrative capacity in the administrations managing the funds.

The results should help Member States and regions to structure their administrations in a more efficient way and identify gaps with regard to competencies and skills among their staff and thus define training and recruitment needs. The results can also be used for the development of training modules at both national and European levels, and for the development of curricula for academic training programmes on management of Structural Funds

II.7.3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **202.609,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE160AT100

II. 8) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT015 – LOT 4 - STUDIES ON ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE CAPACITIES, IT SYSTEMS AND FRAUD PREVENTION AND DETECTION MEASURES

II.8.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme PwC EU services (leader) + Ove ARUP & Partners International + Gruppo Clas	
Adresse Woluwe Garden, Woluwedal, 18	Code postal 1932
Localité/Ville Sint-Stevens-Woluwe	Pays Belgique(BE)
Téléphone +352-49-48485454	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) fabio.daversa@lu.pwc.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.8.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

Stock-taking of administrative capacity, systems and practices across the EU to ensure the compliance and quality of public procurement involving European Structural and Investment (ESI) Funds

The purpose of this assignment is to take stock of the capacities, experiences, practices, organisational and governance structures, human resources, and systems and tools which Managing Authorities responsible for ESI Funds have established to ensure the compliance and quality of public procurement involving the EU funds which they manage.

In view of the critical importance of public procurement to the efficient and effective use of EU funds, DG REGIO appointed a Contractor to take stock of current capacities, learn lessons from past capacity building initiatives and to propose measures to strengthen public procurement systems where EU funds are involved. The focus of the study will be specific measures and capacities related to EU fund management bodies and not public procurement per se.

II.8. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **301.000,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE160AT079

II. 9) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NR 2014CE16BAT015 – LOT 4 - STUDIES ON ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE CAPACITIES, IT SYSTEMS AND FRAUD PREVENTION AND DETECTION MEASURES

II.9.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme PwC EU services (leader) + Ove ARUP & Partners International + Gruppo Clas	
Adresse Woluwe Garden, Woluwedal, 18	Code postal 1932
Localité/Ville Sint-Stevens-Woluwe	Pays Belgique(BE)
Téléphone +352-49-48485454	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) fabio.daversa@lu.pwc.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.9.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

Setting up a database to assess impacts and effects of certain thresholds and limits in Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 (CPR).

As part of the work to assess implementation of new or specific provisions in the 2014-2020 Regulations for the ESI Funds, impacts and effects of newly established thresholds and limits will be assessed. The overall purpose of this study is to develop an evidence-base on how the new regulatory provisions relating to thresholds and limits will impact on the programming and implementation of the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund. This data will enable simulations on the effects of variations of threshold levels on the implementation of programmes and projects on the ground. The findings will feed into further reflections on the future of the policy.

II.9. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Total price **301.800,00 €**

File reference number : 2014CE16BAT064

SECTION I: AWARDING AUTHORITY

I.1) OFFICIAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE AWARDING AUTHORITY

Name: European Commission	DG/Service: European Commission, Directorate-General Regional and Urban Policy
Directorate:	Unit: Communication
Adresse: Avenue de Beaulieu 1	Code postal: 1049
Localité/Ville: Bruxelles	Pays: Belgique
Tel. 32/2/295 32 58	Fax:
E-mail: REGIO-DG02-HEAD-OF-UNIT@ec.europa.eu	Internet address:

SECTION II: LIST OF CONTRACTS FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC AWARD NOTICE WAS PUBLISHED

II. 1) TYPE OF CONTRACT SERVICES

II. 2) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NO 2011CE16BAT058 – LOT 1: DESIGN AND PRODUCTIONN OF INFORMATION PRODUCTS, MAILING LIST MANAGEMENT

II.2.1) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE CONTRACTOR

Name: MOSTRA s.a.	
Address: 1001, chaussée d'Alseberg	Post code: 1180
Town: Brussels	Country: Belgium
Tel.: +32 2 537 44 00	Fax: +32 2 537 21 67
E-mail: an@mostra.com	Internet address: www.mostra.com

II.2.2) OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT (*reference and object*)

The subject of this lot is to promote communication on European regional policy and reinforce relations between the Regional Policy Directorate-General (DG REGIO) and specific target groups, including the general public, via quality information products.

The aim of the information activities undertaken in the context of European regional policy is to increase awareness of the policy among a large number of organisations and the general public. They also reflect the important role of DG REGIO as a disseminator of good practices and experiences in planning, evaluating and managing the structural funds.

In the context of this lot, "information products" means all written, electronic or purely visual tools designed to inform a specific target group about the activities, achievements and plans of DG REGIO in the context of its mission and the provisions and achievements of regional policy.

II.2. 3) INFORMATION ON CONTRACT PRICE

Total price **1.716.916,23 €**
 File reference number : 2013CE16BAT006 and 2014CE16BAT020

II. 3) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NO 2011CE16BAT059 – LOT 2: ORGANISATION OF EVENTS

II.3.1) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE CONTRACTOR

Name: MOSTRA s.a.	
Address: 1001, chaussée d'Alseberg	Post code: 1180
Town: Brussels	Country: Belgium
Tel.: +32 2 537 44 00	Fax: +32 2 537 21 67
E-mail: an@mostra.com	Internet address: www.mostra.com

II.3.2) OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT (*reference and object*)

This contract covers devising, organising, setting up and running events such as conferences and seminars.

II.3.3) INFORMATION ON CONTRACT PRICE

Total price **2.129.174,54€**
 File reference number: 2014CE16BAT027

II. 4) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NO 2014CE16BAT003 – RÉALISATION D' ACTIONS DE COMMUNICATION À DESTINATION DES JEUNES VISANT À INFORMER DE FAÇON LUDIQUE ET PÉDAGOGIQUE À PROPOS DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE

II.4.1) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE CONTRACTOR

Name: MANYTHINK	
Address: rue des Anciens Etangs 55	Post code: 1190
Town: Brussels	Country: Belgium
Tel.: +32 2 646 40 20	Fax: +32 2 640 42 81
E-mail: info@manythink.Be	Internet address: www.manythink.be

II.4.2) OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT (reference and object)

In order to share the spirit of European integration with very young people and let them discover the achievements of the European Union, the Commission wishes to establish new measures to communicate with young people.

The European Commission wishes to use a specialised company with experience in the field of communication with young people to propose, design and develop fun and educational products and measures and to ensure their dissemination and monitoring.

The fields concerned cover all policies, programmes and activities implemented by the European Commission.

Under the supervision of the Commission, the contractor will be required to perform the following tasks (non-exhaustive list):

- the development of communication strategies and actions
- the design and creation of information products
- writing
- graphics, formatting, pre-press
- printing (in some cases and in limited quantities)
- creation and production of websites and mobile applications
- promotion activities.

II.4.3) INFORMATION ON CONTRACT PRICE

Total price 401.520,00 €

File reference number: 2014CE16BAT021

SECTION I: AWARDING AUTHORITY

I.1) OFFICIAL NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE AWARDING AUTHORITY

Nom: Commission Européenne	DG/Service: European Commission, Directorate-General Regional and Urban Policy
Direction: Budget et affaires générales	Unité: Implémentation IT et gouvernance IT
Adresse: Avenue de Beaulieu 29	Code postal: 1049
Localité/Ville: Bruxelles	Pays: Belgique
Téléphone: +32/2/296 81 08	Télécopieur:
Courrier électronique (e-mail)	Adresse Internet (URL)

SECTION II: LIST OF CONTRACTS FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC AWARD NOTICE WAS PUBLISHED

II. 1) TYPE OF CONTRACT

SERVICES

II. 2) CONTRAT-CADRE REGIO A4-2012-01

II.2.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Everis Spain S.L.U. (Group Leader); Unisys Belgium S.A.	À l'attention de M. Oscar ABRIL
Adresse Avenue d'Auderghem 22-28	Code postal 1040
Localité/Ville Bruxelles	Pays BELGIQUE
Téléphone +32/2/788 52 52	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) Belgium.eCMU@everis.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.2.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

INFORMATICS SERVICES ISSUED BY THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION'S DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR REGIONAL AND URBAN POLICY (DG REGIO)

II.2. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Contrats spécifiques sur contrat-cadre REGIO A4-2012-01– année 2013

N° CS	Titre du CS	Signature CS	Montant (en €)
7	Development, Analysis and Enterprise Architecture services (DAES) - n° 5 (WAVE)	18/03/2014	2.600.000,00
8	Fixed Price Services (PMS, UGTS, OTSS and BIDS) - 2014	08/04/2014	1.532.546,64
9	Development, Analysis and Enterprise Architecture services (DAES) - n° 6 (SFC)	01/12/2014	478.000,00
10	Development, Analysis and Enterprise Architecture services (DAES) - n° 7	19/12/2014	274.500,00

SECTION I: SERVICE ORDONNATEUR

I.1) NOM ET ADRESSE OFFICIELS DU SERVICE ORDONNATEUR

Nom	Commission européenne	DG/Service	European Commission, Directorate-General Regional and Urban Policy
Direction:	Politique		Unité Instrument financier et relations avec les institutions financières internationales
Adresse	Avenue de Beaulieu, 5	Code postal	1049
Localité/Ville	Bruxelles	Pays	BELGIUM
Téléphone	+32-2-29-71933	Télécopieur	
Courrier électronique (e-mail)	regio-b3-financial-instruments@ec.europa.eu	Adresse Internet (URL)	

SECTION II: LISTE DES MARCHES PASSES N'AYANT PAS FAIT L'OBJET D'UN AVIS D'ATTRIBUTION SPECIFIQUE

II. 1) TYPE OF CONTRACT

SERVICES

II. 2) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT No 2014CE160GT006 - management of technical assistance in the form of advisory services under the horizontal strand of the Financial Instruments – Technical Advisory Platform (FI-TAP)-

II.2.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme	European Investment Bank	A l'attention de Roberto Zani, Associate Director
Adresse	boulevard Konrad Adenauer 100,	Code postal 2950
Localité/Ville	Luxembourg	Pays Luxembourg (LU)
Téléphone	+352 4379-22000	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail)	http://www.eib.org/infocentre/contact/index.htm	Adresse Internet (URL) www.fi-compass.eu

II.2.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

Management of technical assistance - implementation by the EIB of the Horizontal strand of the Financial Instruments - Technical Advisory Platform (FI-TAP)

A. Delivery of FI-TAP standard advisory products:

Objective 1 - Methodological advice: - Handbooks, Factsheets - FITAP, Factsheets - EC, Case studies and examples of good practice, Videos

Objective 2 - Marketing and communications for awareness raising: - Public events (conference, workshop, networking event)

Objective 3 - Knowledge management and dissemination: - Knowledge Management Hub, Newsletters, FAQ, Other (Publication support)

Objective 4 - Capacity building: - Face to Face Training-EC staff, Face to Face Training - external, E-learning

B. FI-TAP Knowledge Management Hub / dynamic platform to deliver knowledge about Fis

II.2. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHE

Prix total **13.800.000,00 €**

Reference of the contract: 2014CE160AT078

SECTION I: SERVICE ORDONNATEUR

I.1) NOM ET ADRESSE OFFICIELS DU SERVICE ORDONNATEUR

Nom Commission européenne	DG/Service European Commission, Directorate-General Regional and Urban Policy
Direction – Smart and Sustainable Growth and Southern Europe	Unité Compence Center – Smart and Sustainable Growth
Adresse Avenue de Beaulieu, 1	Code postal 1060
Localité/Ville Bruxelles	Pays Belgique
Téléphone +32 229-50483	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) Charlina.VITCHEVA@ec.europa.eu	Adresse Internet (URL)

SECTION II: LISTE DES MARCHES PASSES N'AYANT PAS FAIT L'OBJET D'UN AVIS D'ATTRIBUTION SPECIFIQUE

II. 1) TYPE OF CONTRACT

SERVICES

II. 2) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT No 2009CE160AT090 - LOT 1 – MAJOR PROJECTS QUICK APPRAISALS IN THE FIELD OF TRANSPORT

II.2.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme LeighFisher Limited	A l'attention de Roberto Zani, Associate Director
Adresse 1180 Eskdale Road, ,	Code postal RG41 5TU
Localité/Ville Winnersh	Pays UK
Téléphone +39 051 223061 - Ext. 13	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) roberto.zani@leighfisher.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.2.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

The aim of the contract is the technical assistance support to the Commission in the preparatory, appraisal, monitoring and closure actions relating to projects or group of projects funded or to be funded by the ERDF, the Cohesion Fund and IPA in the different beneficiary countries in the field of transport.

II.2. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

PRIX TOTAL **201.330,00 €**

File reference number: 2013CE16BAT072, 2014CE16IAD001, 2014CE16BAT038
2014CE16BAT069

II. 3) FRAMEWORK CONTRACT No 2009CE160AT090 - LOT 2 – MAJOR PROJECTS QUICK APPRAISALS IN THE FIELD OF ENVIRONMENT

II.3.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme COWI A/S	A l'attention de Raphaël Zayat, Managing Director
Adresse Parallevej 2	Code postal 2800
Localité/Ville Kongens Lyngby	Pays DK
Téléphone + 32 (0) 2 7380 362	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) REGFWC2010@cowi.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.3.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

The aim of the contract is the technical assistance support to the Commission in the preparatory, appraisal, monitoring and closure actions relating to projects or group of projects funded or to be funded by the ERDF, the Cohesion Fund and IPA in the different beneficiary countries in the field of environment.

II.3. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total **129.267,00 €**

File reference number: 2013CE16BAT073, 2014CE16BAT039, 2014CE16BAT105

II. 4) Framework contract No 2009CE160AT090 - LOT 2 – MAJOR PROJECTS QUICK APPRAISALS IN THE FIELD OF INCLUSIVE GROWTH

II.4.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme COWI A/S	A l'attention de Raphaël Zayat, Managing Director
Adresse Parallevej 2	Code postal 2800
Localité/Ville Kongens Lyngby	Pays DK
Téléphone + 32 (0) 2 7380 362	Télécopieur
Courrier électronique (e-mail) REGFWC2010@cowi.com	Adresse Internet (URL)

II.4.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

The aim of the contract is the technical assistance support to the Commission in the preparatory, appraisal, monitoring and closure actions relating to projects or group of projects funded or to be funded by the ERDF, the Cohesion Fund and IPA in the different beneficiary countries in the field of inclusive growth

II.4.3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total **69.755,00 €**

File reference number: 2014CE16BAT001 2013CE16BAT075

II. 5) EXPERT CONTRACT No 2014CE160AT043

II.5.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

MR FRANCESCO GRILLO	
Localité/Ville Roma	Pays ITALIE

II.5.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

Assessment of the regional innovation strategies (RIS3) for the 2014-2020 programming period and of the consistency of the Regional Operating Programs with above RIS3

II.5.3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total **67.900,00 €**

II. 6) EXPERT CONTRACTS No 2014CE160AT046 AND 2014CE160AT003

II.6.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Ismeri Europa Srl	
Adresse Via G.G. Belli, 39-	Code postal 00193
Localité/Ville ROMA	Pays ITALIE

II.6.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

Technical support to analyze the actions to improve the Italian capacity in managing and implementing ERDF proposed in the operational programs, verify their effectiveness in dealing with the problems highlighted and suggest adaptations or revisions Italian capacity in managing and implementing ERDF actions proposed in the operational programmes

II.6. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total 81.100,00 €

II. 7) EXPERT CONTRACTS No 2014CE160AT045 AND 2015CE160AT004

II.7.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme Ismeri Europa Srl	
Adresse Via G.G. Belli, 39-	Code postal 00193
Localité/Ville ROMA	Pays ITALIE

II.7.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

Technical support to analyse the actions to improve the Italian capacity in managing and implementing ERDF programmes
Italian capacity in managing and implementing ERDF actions proposed in the operational programmes

II.7. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total 102.800,00 €

II. 8) EXPERT CONTRACT No 2014CE160AT013, 2014CE160AT075 AND 2014CE160AT099

II.8.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

MS PIERA MAGNATTI	
Localité/Ville Cervia	Pays ITALIE

II.8.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (référence et objet)

Expertise ICT 2.1 EAC Italy and Expertise ICT 2.1 EAC Croatia
Expert assessment of ICT ex-ante conditionality compliance in Italy and Croatia

II.8. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total 65.500,00 €

II. 9) EXPERT CONTRACTS No 2014CE160AT001 AND 2014CE160AT072

II.9.1) NOM ET ADRESSE DU CONTRACTANT

Organisme INATEK Enkeltmandsfirma	
Adresse Madumvej 42-	Code postal 42 2610
Localité/Ville Rødovre (Copenhagen)	Pays DENMARK (DK)

II.9.2) OBJET DU CONTRAT (*référence et objet*)

Expertise Transport - Support to negotiations
Expert assessment of the Partnership Agreements and Operational
Programmes in the field of transport - 2014-2020 programming period of the European
Structural and Investments Funds

II.9. 3) INFORMATIONS SUR LE MONTANT DU MARCHÉ

Prix total **72.014,00 €**